

No. 05-11304

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LARoyCE LATHAIR SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Texas Court Of Criminal Appeals**

—◆—
RESPONDENT'S BRIEF
—◆—

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

KENT C. SULLIVAN
First Assistant Attorney
General

ERIC J.R. NICHOLS
Deputy Attorney General
for Criminal Justice

R. TED CRUZ
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

SEAN D. JORDAN
Deputy Solicitor General

ADAM W. ASTON
MICHAEL P. MURPHY
Assistant Solicitors General

P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1700

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

[Additional Counsel On Inside Cover]

KIMBERLY A. SCHAEFER
Assistant District Attorney
Dallas County District
Attorney's Office

CO-COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	v
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of Argument	5
Argument	7
I. There Is No Genuine Issue Concerning the Application of the Mandate From This Court's Prior Summary Reversal.....	7
A. The Texas Court of Criminal Appeals and the Texas Legislature Have Consistently Strived to Properly Implement the Court's Evolving Capital Jurisprudence	8
1. <i>Furman</i> to <i>Jurek</i> : Texas's modified sentencing system is upheld	8
2. <i>Franklin</i> : Texas's capital sentencing system accommodates the competing concerns of <i>Furman</i> and the <i>Lockett</i> line of cases	11
3. <i>Penry I</i> : Texas's capital sentencing procedures do not always accommodate the competing concerns of <i>Lockett</i> and <i>Furman</i>	12
4. <i>Graham</i> and <i>Johnson</i> : the Court reaffirms that the Texas sentencing system properly accommodates the competing concerns of <i>Furman</i> and <i>Lockett</i>	14
5. <i>Penry II</i> : a supplemental jury instruction fails to meet <i>Penry I</i> 's requirements	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Just as It Has in All the Previous <i>Penry</i> Cases, the Court of Criminal Appeals Fully Complied With the Mandate of This Court’s Summary Reversal in <i>Smith II</i>	18
II. The Court of Criminal Appeals in <i>Smith III</i> Did Not “Revisit” Its Earlier Conclusions on Procedural Default; Rather, It Continued to Consider the Case on the Merits and Simply Applied Longstanding Texas Harmless-Error Analysis	20
A. Texas Resolves Issues of Jury Charge Error Through a Two-Step Harmless-Error Analysis Under <i>Almanza</i>	22
B. Smith’s Assertions That <i>Almanza</i> Was Inapplicable Are Inconsistent with Well-Established Texas Law.....	24
III. The Court of Criminal Appeals Properly Applied Heightened Harmless-Error Analysis Under <i>Almanza</i>	27
A. The Texas Court of Criminal Appeals Properly Applied <i>Almanza</i> ’s Egregious Harm Standard Because Smith Did Not Timely Object to the Nullification Instruction	28
B. Because Smith Received a “Fundamentally Fair” Trial, the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals Correctly Determined That He Did Not Need To Be Resentenced	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. In order for unobjected-to jury-charge error to support reversal, the entire record must demonstrate that the error caused egregious actual harm to the accused	33
2. Under <i>Almanza</i> , or indeed any standard of harmless-error review, the <i>Penry</i> error in Smith’s case was harmless	34
(a) Quantum: The jury could fully consider the vast majority of Smith’s mitigating evidence, which focused heavily on his positive character traits.....	35
(b) Weight and Double-Edged Effect: Smith’s evidence compared to <i>Penry</i> ’s.....	39
IV. <i>Penry</i> Error Is Not Structural Error Exempt from Harmless-Error Analysis.....	40
V. The Texas Court of Criminal Appeals’s Application of <i>Almanza</i> Was an Adequate and Independent State Ground of Decision ...	44
A. The Texas Court of Criminal Appeals’s Decision On Remand Was Based On an Adequate and Independent State Ground.....	44
B. The Case Law Relied Upon By Smith and His <i>Amicus</i> Does Not Support the Argument That The Court of Criminal Appeals’s Decision Was Not “Adequate” or “Independent”	46
Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	48, 49
<i>Almanza v. State</i> , 686 S.W.2d 157 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)...	34, 35, 41, 42
<i>Ayers v. Belmontes</i> , 127 S.Ct. 469 (2006)	35, 36
<i>Barr v. Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964)	45
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	47
<i>Black v. State</i> , 816 S.W.2d 350 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	26
<i>Bluitt v. State</i> , 137 S.W.3d 51 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	22
<i>Boyd v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	16
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	23, 48
<i>Calderon v. Coleman</i> , 525 U.S. 141 (1998).....	41
<i>Cantu v. State</i> , 939 S.W.2d 627 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996).....	25
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989)	41
<i>Chambers v. State</i> , 903 S.W.2d 21 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995).....	25
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	23
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	41
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 881 S.W.2d 344 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	24
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	44, 45
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965).....	45, 46
<i>Duffy v. State</i> , 567 S.W.2d 197 (Tex. Crim. App. 1978).....	26
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	11, 13, 15, 16, 42
<i>Ex parte Baldree</i> , 810 S.W.2d 213 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	26
<i>Ex parte Beck</i> , 769 S.W.2d 525 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989).....	24
<i>Ex parte Goodman</i> , 816 S.W.2d 383 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	13, 25
<i>Ex parte Maldonado</i> , 688 S.W.2d 114 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985).....	24
<i>Ex parte McGee</i> , 817 S.W.2d 77 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	25
<i>Ex parte Patterson</i> , 740 S.W.2d 766 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987).....	24
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 132 S.W.3d 407 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 185 S.W.3d 455 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 977 S.W.2d 610 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998).....	4
<i>Ex parte Tuan Van Truong</i> , 770 S.W.2d 810 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989).....	24
<i>Ex parte White</i> , 726 S.W.2d 149 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ex parte Williams</i> , 833 S.W.2d 150 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	13, 25
<i>Flores v. State</i> , 871 S.W.2d 714 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993).....	24
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 479 U.S. 1075 (1987)	47
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991).....	45, 47
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935)	44
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988)	11, 15, 16, 36
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	42
<i>Goff v. State</i> , 931 S.W.2d 537 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	25, 28
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	9, 11
<i>Gribble v. State</i> , 808 S.W.2d 65 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990).....	13, 32
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	49
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982).....	45
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	42
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984)	45
<i>James v. State</i> , 805 S.W.2d 415 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990).....	32
<i>Jimenez v. State</i> , 32 S.W.3d 233 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000).....	23
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	14, 36
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jurek v. State</i> , 522 S.W.2d 934 (Tex. Crim. App. 1975).....	9, 10
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976).....	9, 10, 11, 13, 36
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	23
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	12
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984)	43
<i>Mitchell v. Esparza</i> , 540 U.S. 12 (2003)	41
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 360 U.S. 240 (1960)	47
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	45, 47, 48
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	41
<i>Nelson v. Quarterman</i> , 2006 WL 3592953 (CA5 December 11, 2006)	18
<i>Nichols v. Scott</i> , 69 F.3d 1255 (CA5 1995).....	26
<i>Nichols v. State</i> , 754 S.W.2d 185 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988).....	26
<i>Ovalle v. State</i> , 13 S.W.3d 774 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000).....	25
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penry v. State</i> , 178 S.W.3d 782 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	17
<i>Penry v. State</i> , 903 S.W.2d 715 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987).....	41
<i>Profitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	11
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986)	41, 42, 43
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	16
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2669 (2006).....	44
<i>Satterwhite v. State</i> , 858 S.W.2d 412 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993).....	28
<i>Scheanette v. State</i> , 144 S.W.3d 503 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	25
<i>Smith v. Johnson</i> , No. 3:98-CV-1778 (N.D. Tex. 1999).....	4
<i>Smith v. State</i> , No. 71,333 (Tex. Crim. App. June 22, 1994).....	4
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1112 (1995)	4
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958).....	46, 47
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992)	42
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	45
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	43
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	14, 43
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	18, 19, 40
<i>Turner v. Johnson</i> , 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 12669 (1997)	26, 27
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 805 S.W.2d 423 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 87 S.W.3d 111 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	25
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	24
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2557 (2006)	41, 42, 43
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	23
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	43
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	44
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	43
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2546 (2006).....	41
<i>Williams v. Kaiser</i> , 323 U.S. 471 (1945).....	44
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	9
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> , 500 U.S. 391 (1991).....	48
<i>Zillender v. State</i> , 557 S.W.2d 515 (Tex. Crim. App. 1977).....	33
 STATUTES, RULES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
FED. R. CIV. PROC. 52(b).....	23
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 11.071, §4A	3
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 36.14.....	28, 29
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 36.15.....	29
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 36.16.....	29
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 36.19.....	5, 22, 47
TEX. R. APP. P. 33.1(a)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Act of May 17, 1991, 72d Leg., R.S., ch. 838, §1, 1991 Tex.Gen.Laws 2898 (codified at TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 37.071).....	14
Act of May 28, 1973, 63d Leg., R.S., ch. 426, art. 3, §1, 1973 Tex.Gen.Laws 1122 (codified at TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 37.071).....	3
Charles Fried, <i>Impudence</i> , 1992 SUP. CT. REV. 155	8
Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>State Court Forfeitures of Fed- eral Rights</i> , 99 HARV. LAW REV. 1128 (1986).....	45
